

[3332]



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
WRIT PETITION NO: 3163 OF 2026**

Between:

Thudimella Chinna Subba Rao, Rao S/o. Chinna Burraiah, Aged about 55 years, Occ FP Shop Dealer, Shop. No. 0801013, D. No. 2A/187, Muraripalle, Yerragondapalem Mandal, Prakasam District.-523327

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Consumer Affairs and Civil Supplies Department Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District. -522237.
2. The Collector (Civil Supplies), Ongole, Prakasam District, Pincode 523001.
3. The Sub Collector/RDO/(FAC), Markapur, Prakasam District. Pincode 523316.
4. The Tahsildar, Yerragondapalem Mandal, Prakasam District, 523327.
5. Smt. Kaipu Kasilakshmi, W/o. Brahmareddy, 1st leader (Lakshmi SHG Group) Muraripalli Village, Yerragondapalem Mandal, Prakasam district. Pincode 523327.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI KOPPARTHI SUMATHI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to

issue an appropriate writ order or direction more one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ order or direction declaring the action of the 3rd respondent in Rc.C/754/2025 dated 30-12-2025 suspending the petitioners authorization in respect of FP Shop No. 0801013 of Murahpalle Village, Yerragondapalem Mandal, Prakasam District as illegal, arbitrary and violative of principles of natural justice Article 14, 16 and 21 of Constitution of Indian, the procedure as contemplated under A.P. State Targeted Public Distribution System (Control) order 2018, and consequentially set aside the proceedings in Rc.C/754/2025 dated 30-12-2025 and further direct the respondents to continue the petitioner as F.P.Shop Dealer.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Smt Kopparthi Sumathi Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt. Kaipu Kasilakshmi, W/o. Brahmareddy, 1st leader (Lakshmi SHG Group) Muraripalli Village, Yerragondapalem Mandal, Prakasam district. Pincode 523327.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 19.02.2026, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Civil Supplies takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 4 and sought time to get instructions.

Issue notice to respondent No.5.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.5 through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service.

Post on 19.02.2026.

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. Kaipu Kasilakshmi, W/o. Brahmareddy, 1st leader (Lakshmi SHG Group) Muraripalli Village, Yerragondapalem Mandal, Prakasam district. Pincode 523327. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to Smt. Kopparthi Sumathi, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP for Civil Supplies, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

ADP

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:03/02/2026

POST ON 19.02.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.3163 of 2026

